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IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 

 
The Utah Impact Fee Act requires certifications for the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA). Hansen, Allen 
& Luce provides these certifications with the understanding that the recommendations in the IFA 
are followed by City Staff and elected officials. If all or a portion of the IFA are modified or 
amended, or if assumptions presented in this analysis change substantially, this certification is no 
longer valid. All information provided to Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. is assumed to be correct, 
complete, and accurate. 
 
IFA Certification 
Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. certifies that the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) prepared for the 
pressurized irrigation system: 

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 
a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 
b. actually incurred; or 
c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on 

which each impact fee is paid; 
2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 
b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the 

facilities, through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported 
by existing residents; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 
methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting 
practices and the methodological standards set forth by the federal Office 
of Management and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; 

d. offsets costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and  
3. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

 
HANSEN, ALLEN & LUCE, INC.   
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IMPACT FEE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of the Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) is to comply with the requirements of the Utah 
Impact Fees Act by identifying demands placed on the existing Pressurized Irrigation (PI) system 
by new development and by identifying the means by which the City will meet these new 
demands.  This analysis is an update to the Secondary Water System IFA prepared in 2020 to 
address changes in conditions and assumptions that result in an increase in the proposed PI 
impact fee.  
 
The most significant change in this update is increased project costs. The City has constructed 
projects costing over $15 million to increase the capacity of the PI system. These projects added 
capacity to the system which has almost entirely been used by the new growth that has come into 
the system since 2020 The actual project costs have come in higher than the projected cost for 
these improvements identified in the previous IFA.  This has resulted in increased projected costs 
for future projects in this IFA.  
 
The PI system impact fee service area is the current city boundary. The existing system irrigated 
about 2,620 acres at the beginning of 2022. Projected growth adds 1,320 irrigated acres in the 
next 10 years for a total of 3,940 irrigated acres.  
 
The three components of the PI impact fee are source, storage, and water rights.  All capacities 
and costs are summarized into these components.  The main transmission pipelines convey 
source and storage capacity to the developments, so each pipeline project has a calculated 
source and storage component assigned. 
 
The City assigns irrigated area in acres to new development based on actual irrigated acres when 
the new development is platted or when a building permit is issued, whichever one comes first.  
Irrigated acres are the recommended fee unit for calculating the impact fee. The typical single-
family residential PI use includes irrigated area in park strips and parks in the development which 
for the purposes of this study is assumed to be 0.24 acres. 
 
It is proposed that the level of service for the PI system not change from the previous IFA. The 
level of service is an annual volume of 3.13 acre-feet per irrigated acre while maintaining a 
pressure of at least 30 pounds per square inch (psi) at all connections under all peak flow 
conditions. Peak flow conditions are defined per irrigated acre as 7.5 gallons per minute (gpm) 
for Peak Day Average Flow (source flow capacity) and 15.0 gpm for Peak Instantaneous Flow 
Capacity (pipe flow capacity). Also, a level of service for storage volume per irrigated acre of 
9,216 gallons is used to maintain the minimum pressure of 30 psi at all connections.   
 
The PI system has no existing deficiencies. The costs calculated for the capacity required for 
growth in the next 10 years comes from the proportional historical buy-in costs of excess capacity 
and new projects required entirely to provide capacity for the new development.  

 
The following table is a summary of the proposed impact fee per irrigated acre. The table also 
has the impact fee per typical single-family residential connection for reference based on 0.24 
acres of irrigation. The proposed impact fee is an increase from the current impact fee of $39,536 
per irrigated acre. 
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PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER IRRIGATED  
ACRE AND TYPICAL SINGLE-FAMILY CONNECTION 

 

COMPONENT Per Irrigated Acre Per Typical Residential Connection 

Source $22,518  $5,404 

Storage $18,650  $4,476  

Water Rights $10,979  $2,635  

Total $52,147  $12,516  

 



   

 
1 

 

 

IMPACT FEE CALCULATION 
 
1. General 

 

This section relies on the data presented in the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) to present a 

proposed impact fee based on the appropriate proportion of cost of projects planned in the next 

10 years to increase capacity for new growth and an appropriate buy-in cost of available existing 

excess capacity previously purchased by the City.  

 
The PI system facility projects planned in the next 10 years to increase capacity for new growth 

included within the impact fee are presented. Also included in this section are the possible 

revenue sources that the City may consider to fund the recommended projects.  The impact fee 

components are then presented with the proposed fee. 

 

2. Growth Projections 

 
Outdoor water demands are based on irrigated acreage. Future irrigated acreage was calculated 

by starting with the existing irrigated acreage and adding to it the area of land that is expected to 

be irrigated at projected build-out (2060), or the maximum development under current zoning and 

densities.  Build-out projections were based on the future land use plans.  

 
The existing system irrigates approximately 2,620 acres. Growth projections for the next 13 years 

were provided by Zions Public Finance Inc. and have been included in Appendix C. Total growth 

projections for the City through 2035 are summarized in Table 1. The projections include the 

number of incoming equivalent residential connections (ERUs) expected each year. These ERUs 

have been converted into irrigated acres using 0.24 irrigated acres per ERU. Table 1 shows that 

at the end of 10 years, the expected irrigated acreage will increase to 3,940 acres. This is an 

increase of 1,320 irrigated acres over the 10-year window. The irrigated acreage at the time of 

the previous impact fee was 2,397 acres. Therefore, 223 irrigated acres have been added since 

the previous plan. 
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TABLE 1 
GROWTH PROJECTIONS 

 

Year ERU Growth 
Irrigated Acre 

Growth 

Total Projected 

Irrigated Acres 

2022 - - 2,620 

2023 550 132 2,752 

2024 550 132 2,884 

2025 550 132 3,016 

2026 550 132 3,148 

2027 550 132 3,280 

2028 550 132 3,412 

2029 550 132 3,544 

2030 550 132 3,676 

2031 550 132 3,808 

2032 550 132 3,940 

2033 550 132 4,072 

2034 550 132 4,204 

2035 550 132 4,336 

 

3. Cost of Existing and Future Facilities 

 

The costs of existing facilities that have remaining capacity are presented in Table 2. These 

projects provide available buy-in capacity for future development. The table has each project cost 

broken out by impact fee component. Costs of existing facilities are also included in Appendix A. 

The projects presented in Table 3 are proposed projects essential to maintain the proposed level 

of service while accommodating future growth.  The table lists the project type, description, and 

estimated cost. All projects have sufficient capacity for the 10-year growth projections.  The facility 

sizing was based on City planning data and modeling.  All projects have a design life greater than 

10 years, as required by the Impact Fee Act. See Appendix B for cost estimate details of future 

projects.   

 

TABLE 2 
COST OF EXISTING FACILITIES WITH REMAINING BUY-IN CAPACITY 

 

PROJECT SOURCE STORAGE 
WATER 
RIGHTS 

TOTAL 

North Zone 2 Pond (Pond 8) 
and Booster Station  

$2,599,013 $2,599,013 $0 $5,198,026 
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TABLE 3 
IMPACT FEE FACILITY PROJECTS FOR UPCOMING 10 YEARS 

 

TYPE  MAP ID  RECOMMENDED PROJECT COST 

Source & 
Storage 

SW01 Zone 2 North Northgate Pipeline Upsize $455,000 

Source & 
Storage 

SW02 Zone 1 Willow Park Source $3,394,900 

Source SW03 Zone 1 Well #7 Equipping $2,190,800 

Source SW04 Zone 1 16-inch & 10-inch Pipelines $2,496,100 

Source & 
Storage 

SW05 
Zone 4 North Wildflower Pump Station, 
12-inch Pipeline, & 2.5 Ac-ft Pond 

$6,842,000 

Source SW06 
Zone 3 North Wildflower 8-inch to 12-inch 
Pipeline Upsize 

$345,200 

Source & 
Storage 

SW07 
Zone 3 North Mt Saratoga Pump Station, 
Pipeline Upsizes, & 5.6 Ac-ft Pond 

$5,923,700 

Source & 
Storage 

SW08 
Zone 2 North Mt Saratoga 16-inch 
Pipeline & 6 Ac-ft Pond 

$4,906,600 

Source SW09 Zone 1 Pioneer Crossing 16-inch Pipeline  $646,200 

Source & 
Storage 

SW10 
Zone 1 SLR 8 Ac-ft Pond & 24-inch, 18-
inch, & 16-inch Pipelines  

$11,714,300 

Storage SW11 Zone 1 Evans Lane Pond Expansion $6,785,700 

Source & 
Storage 

SW12 
Zone 1 Tickville ULDC Pump Station & 10 
Ac-ft Pond 

$6,900,100 

Source SW13 Zone 2 South Jacobs Ranch Well #9 $2,498,600 

Source & 
Storage 

SW14 
Zone 2 South Lake Mtn 12-inch Pipeline & 
10 Ac-ft Pond 

$3,400,600 

Source & 
Storage 

SW15 
Zone 1 Lake Mtn Increase Capacity of 
Marina PS, 5.5 Ac-ft Pond, & 30-inch & 
18-inch Pipelines 

$8,430,800 

TOTAL $66,930,600 

Note: See Figure 1 for map of projects on the next page 

 

Only those costs attributed to the new growth in the next 10 years can be included in the impact 

fee.  Interest for bonds used to pay for existing facilities is included in the impact fee eligible 

project costs.  The City only uses impact fees to pay bond payments for bonds used to pay for 

impact fee eligible projects.  Financing costs are not included in the projected cost of future 

projects. Table 4 is a summary of the existing and future facility costs by PI system component 

and by time period.  Existing costs are those costs attributed to capacity currently being used and 

paid for by existing connections since the last IFA.  Costs attributed to the next 10 years are costs 

for the existing capacity or new capacity for the assumed growth in the next 10 years. Costs 

attributed to beyond 10 years are costs for the existing capacity or new capacity for the assumed 
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[SW04]
ZONE 1 (NORTHSHORE)

4,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE
3,000 LF 10-INCH PIPELINE

[SW03]
ZONE 1 (NORTHSHORE)

WELL #7 EQUIPPING

[SW02]
ZONE 1 (WILLOW PARK)

WELL #8 EQUIPPING
2,150 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

[SW01]
ZONE 2 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

UPSIZE 2,000 LF 6-INCH TO 8-INCH PIPELINE

[SW05]
ZONE 4 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

1500 GPM PUMP STATION
11,500 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

2.5 AC-FT POND

[SW06]
ZONE 3 NORTH (WILDFLOWER)

UPSIZE 4,700 LF 8-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE

[SW07]
ZONE 3 NORTH (MT. SARATOGA)

5.6 AC-FT POND
1,500 GPM PUMP STATION
1,500 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

UPSIZE 3,100 LF 8-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE
UPSIZE 1,800 LF 10-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE [SW08]

ZONE 2 NORTH (MT. SARATOGA)
6 AC-FT POND

1,500 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE
LAND FOR 11 AC-FT POND

[SW11]
ZONE 1 (EVANS LANE)
POND 8 EXPANSION [SW09]

ZONE 1 (PIONEER CROSSING)
1,600 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

[SW10]
ZONE 1 (SLR)

8 AC-FT POND 5
9,500 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE
3,800 LF 18-INCH PIPELINE
3,200 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE
LAND FOR 21 AC-FT POND

[SW12]
ZONE 1 (TICKVILLE)

3,500 GPM PUMP STATION
10 AC-FT POND

[SW13]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (JACOBS RANCH)

NEW JACOBS RANCH WELL (WELL #9)

[SW14]
ZONE 2 SOUTH (LAKE MTN)

10 AC-FT POND 20
2,200 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

[SW 15]
ZONE 1 (LAKE MOUNTAIN)

INCREASE MARINA PUMP STATION TO 7,750 GPM
5.5 AC-FT POND 

4,500 LF 30-INCH PIPELINE
4,500 LF 18-INCH PIPELINE

FIGURE
1
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growth beyond 10 years. There is a total of $29,723,571 attributed to source with a capacity of 

1,320 irrigated acres, a total of $22,640,892 for storage with a capacity of 1,214 irrigated acres, 

and a total of $14,491,960 for water rights with a capacity of 1,320 irrigated acres anticipated over 

the next ten years. The total anticipated cost for the next 10 years is $66,856,424. There are still 

several developments that can only receive PI source water through the drinking water system. 

Costs for connecting these developments will be recouped in the future when source capacity 

from the drinking water system becomes available permanently.  

 

TABLE 4 
 FACILITY COST BY TIME PERIOD 

 

PI Water 
Component 

EXISTING 
NEXT  

10 YEARS 
BEYOND  
10 YEARS 

TOTAL 

Irrigated 
Acres 

Cost 
Irrigated 
Acres 

Cost 
Irrigated 
Acres Cost 

Irrigated 
Acres 

Cost 

Source 0 $0 1,320 $29,723,571 220 $4,953,929 1,540 $34,677,500 

Storage 106 $1,976,882 1,214 $22,640,892 434 $8,094,026 1,754 $32,711,800 

Water 
Rights 

0 $0 1,320 $14,491,960 0 $0 1,320 $14,491,960 

TOTAL 
COST 

$1,976,882 $66,856,423 $13,047,955 $81,881,260 

 

 
4. Revenue Options 

 

Revenue options for the recommended projects include: general obligation bonds, revenue 

bonds, State/Federal grants and loans, user fees, and impact fees.  Although this analysis focuses 

on impact fees, the City may need to consider a combination of these funding options.  The 

following discussion describes each of these options. 

General Obligation Bonds through Property Taxes 

This form of debt enables the City to issue general obligation bonds for capital improvements and 

replacement.  General Obligation (G.O.) Bonds would be used for items not typically financed 

through the Water Revenue Bonds (for example, the purchase of water source to ensure a 

sufficient water supply for the City in the future).  G.O. bonds are debt instruments backed by the 

full faith and credit of the City which would be secured by an unconditional pledge of the City to 

levy assessments, charges or ad valorem taxes necessary to retire the bonds.  G.O. bonds are 

the lowest-cost form of debt financing available to local governments and can be combined with 
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other revenue sources such as specific fees, or special assessment charges to form a dual 

security through the City’s revenue generating authority.  These bonds are supported by the City 

as a whole, so the amount of debt issued for the water system is limited to a fixed percentage of 

the real market value of taxable property within the City.  For growth-related projects this type of 

revenue places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid for their level 

of service. 

Revenue Bonds 

This form of debt financing is also available to the City for utility-related capital improvements.  

Unlike G.O. bonds, revenue bonds are not backed by the City as a whole, but constitute a lien 

against the water service charge revenues of a Water Utility.  Revenue bonds present a greater 

risk to the investor than do G.O. bonds, since repayment of debt depends on an adequate revenue 

stream, legally defensible rate structure /and sound fiscal management by the issuing jurisdiction.  

Due to this increased risk, revenue bonds generally require a higher interest rate than G.O. bonds, 

although currently interest rates are at historic lows.  This type of debt also has very specific 

coverage requirements in the form of a reserve fund specifying an amount, usually expressed in 

terms of average or maximum debt service due in any future year.  This debt service is required 

to be held as a cash reserve for annual debt service payment to the benefit of bondholders.  

Typically, voter approval is not required when issuing revenue bonds.  For growth-related projects 

this type of revenue places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid for 

their level of service. 

State/Federal Grants and Loans 

Historically, both local and county governments have experienced significant infrastructure 

funding support from state and federal government agencies in the form of block grants, direct 

grants in aid, interagency loans, and general revenue sharing.  Federal expenditure pressures 

and virtual elimination of federal revenue sharing dollars are clear indicators that local government 

may be left to its own devices regarding infrastructure finance in general.  However, state/federal 

grants and loans should be further investigated as a possible funding source for needed water 

system improvements. 

It is also important to assess likely trends regarding federal/state assistance in infrastructure 

financing.  Future trends indicate that grants will be replaced by loans through a public works 

revolving fund.  Local governments can expect to access these revolving funds or public works 

trust funds by demonstrating both the need for and the ability to repay the borrowed monies, with 

interest.  As with the revenue bonds discussed earlier, the ability of infrastructure programs to 

wisely manage their own finances will be a key element in evaluating whether many secondary 

funding sources, such as federal/state loans, will be available to the City. 
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User Fees 

Similar to property taxes on existing residents, User Fees to pay for improvements related to new 

growth-related projects places an unfair burden on existing residents as they had previously paid 

for their level of service. 

Impact Fees 

An impact fee is a one-time charge to a new development for the purpose of raising funds for the 

construction of improvements required by the new growth and to maintain the current level of 

service.  Impact fees in Utah are regulated by the Impact Fee Statute and substantial case law.  

Impact fees are a form of a development exaction that requires a fee to offset the burdens created 

by the development on existing municipal services.  Funding the future improvements required 

by growth through impact fees does not place the burden on existing residents to provide funding 

of these new improvements.  

5. Impact Fee Unit Calculation 
 

Currently, the City assigns irrigated acres to new development based on actual irrigated acres 

when the new development is platted or when a building permit is issued, whichever one comes 

first. Irrigated acres are the recommended unit for calculating the impact fee. The typical 

residential PI water use includes irrigated area in park strips and parks in the development.  

 

It is recommended that the City have three components to the impact fee for PI system facilities—

source, storage, and water rights. Each component is discussed separately in the following 

paragraphs.  The major distribution pipelines are sized closely proportionate to the source and 

storage projects so are included in the source and storage units.   

 

Source Impact Fee Unit 

 

The proposed level of service for source in the PI system is 7.5 gpm per irrigated acre. The total 

demand by the year 2032 at the proposed level of service is 3,940 irrigated acres. The existing 

PI source demand for the system is 2,620 irrigated acres. Subtracting the existing demand of 

2,620 irrigated acres from the total demand in 2032 of 3,940 irrigated acres leaves an additional 

demand of 1,320 irrigated acres needed by 2032 (see Table 5). 
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TABLE 5 
SOURCE NEEDED BY 2032 

 

 Irrigated Acres gpm  

Predicted Demand in 2032 at the 
Proposed Level of Service  

3,940 29,550 

Existing Demand at the Proposed 
Level of Service 

2,620 19,650 

Additional Demand Capacity 
needed by 2032 

1,320 9,900 

 

The PI system has an existing source capacity of 2,373 irrigated acres. In addition, 467 irrigated 

acres are still being irrigated by the excess source capacity in the drinking water system. The 

system is master planned to be an independent system but is currently supplemented by excess 

capacity in the drinking water system for older areas that do not have PI source water available 

yet. Adding the 467 irrigated acres of capacity from the drinking water system to the 2,373 irrigated 

acres of existing capacity in the PI system is a total capacity of 2,840 irrigated acres. Subtracting 

the existing demand of 2,620 irrigated acres from the existing capacity of 2,840 irrigated acres 

leaves an excess capacity of 220 irrigated acres (see Table 6).   

 

TABLE 6 
SOURCE EXCESS CAPACITY 

 

 
Irrigated 

Acres 
gpm  

Existing Source Capacity  2,840 21,300 

Existing Demand at the Proposed 
Level of Service 

2,620 19,650 

Excess Capacity 220 1,650 

 

The current source demand plus the additional demand through 2032 leaves 1,100 irrigated 

acres of source capacity needed by 2032 for new growth (see Table 7).   
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TABLE 7 
SOURCE CAPACITY TO BE BUILT FOR NEW GROWTH 

 

 Irrigated Acres gpm  

Additional Demand Capacity needed 
by 2032 

1,320 9,900 

Excess Capacity 220 1,650 

Capacity to be built by 2032 for 
new growth 

1,100 8,250 

 

The Impact Fee Facilities for the upcoming 10 years in Table 3 are planned to add 1,540 irrigated 

acres of source capacity to the PI system by 2032.  As shown in Table 4, this leaves 220 irrigated 

acres capacity for growth beyond 10 years.  Also shown in Table 4, the total anticipated cost for 

source projects over the next ten years is $29,723,571. Dividing the cost by the increase in 

irrigated acres of 1,320 results in a proposed impact fee per irrigated acre of $22,518 or $5,404 

per ERC (see Table 8).  

 

TABLE 8 
PROPOSED SOURCE IMPACT FEE 

 

 Irrigated Acres 
Typical 

Residential 
Connection 

Total Cost of Source Capacity 
Projects over next ten years 

$29,723,571 $29,723,571 

Anticipated Growth over next ten 
years 

1,320 5,500 

Proposed Source Impact Fee $22,518 $5,404 

 

Storage Impact Fee Unit 

 

The proposed level of service for storage in the PI system is 9,216 gallons per irrigated acre (see 

Section 1).  The total demand by the year 2032 at the proposed level of service of 9,216 is 3,940 

irrigated acres.  The existing PI storage demand for the system is 2,620 irrigated acres.  

Subtracting the existing demand of 2,620 irrigated acres from the total demand in 2032 of 3,940 

irrigated acres leaves an additional demand of 1,320 irrigated acres needed by 2032 (see Table 

9). 
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TABLE 9 
STORAGE NEEDED BY 2032 

 

 Irrigated Acres Acre-Feet  

Predicted Demand in 2032 at the 
Proposed Level of Service  

3,940 111.4 

Existing Demand at the Proposed 
Level of Service 

2,620 74.1 

Additional Demand Capacity 
needed by 2032 

1,320 37.3 

 

The PI system has an existing storage capacity of 2,726 irrigated acres.  Subtracting the existing 

demand of 2,620 irrigated acres from the existing capacity of 2,726 irrigated acres leaves an 

excess capacity of 106 irrigated acres available for new development (see Table 10). 

 

TABLE 10 
STORAGE EXCESS CAPACITY 

 

 Irrigated Acres Acre-Feet 

Existing Storage Capacity  2,726 77.1 

Existing Demand at the Proposed 
Level of Service 

2,620 74.1 

Excess Capacity 106 3.0 

 

Subtracting the excess storage capacity of 106 irrigated acres from the additional demand needed 

by 2032 of 1,320 irrigated acres leaves 1,214 irrigated acres or 34.3 acre-feet needing to be 

constructed by 2032 (see Table 11).   
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TABLE 11 
STORAGE CAPACITY TO BE BUILT FOR NEW GROWTH 

 

 Irrigated Acres Acre-Feet 

Additional Demand Capacity needed 
by 2032 

1,320 37.3 

Excess Capacity 106 3.0 

Capacity to be built by 2032 for 
new growth 

1,214 34.3 

 

The Impact Fee Facilities for upcoming 10 years in the Table 3 are planned to add 1,754 irrigated 

acres of storage capacity to the PI system by 2032.  As shown in Table 4, this leaves 434 irrigated 

acres capacity for growth beyond 10 years. Table 4 also includes the total anticipated cost for 

storage projects over the next ten years of $26,617,774, which includes the impact fee eligible 

cost of existing facilities. Dividing the cost by the increase in irrigated acres of 1,320 results in a 

proposed impact fee per irrigated acre is $18,650 or $4,476 per typical residential 

connection (see Table 12). 

 

TABLE 12 
PROPOSED STORAGE IMPACT FEE 

 

 
Irrigated 

Acres 

Typical 
Residential 
Connection 

Total Cost of Storage Capacity 
Projects over next ten years 

$24,617,774 $24,617,774 

Anticipated Growth over next ten 
years 

1,320 5,500 

Proposed Storage Impact Fee $18,650 $4,476 

 

Water Right Impact Fee Unit 

 

The proposed level of service for water rights is 3.13 acre-feet per irrigated acre. The total demand 

by the year 2032 at the proposed level of service is 12,332 acre-feet. The existing PI water right 

demand for the system is 8,201 acre-feet. Subtracting the existing demand of 8,201 acre-feet 

from the total demand at 2032 of 12,332 acre-feet leaves an additional demand of 4,131 acre-

feet needed by 2032 (see Table 13). 
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TABLE 13 
WATER RIGHTS NEEDED BY 2032 

 

 Irrigated Acres 
Diversion 
Acre-Feet 

Predicted Demand in 2032 at 
the Proposed Level of Service  

3,940 12,332 

Existing Demand at the 
Proposed Level of Service 

2,620 8,201 

Additional Demand 
Capacity needed by 2032 

1,320 4,131 

 

The City owns a total of 8,761 acre-feet of water rights attributed to the PI system. Subtracting 

the existing demand of 8,201 acre-feet from the 8,761 acre-feet of total water rights owned leaves 

560 acre-feet (see Table 14). 

 

TABLE 14 
WATER RIGHTS EXCESS CAPACITY 

 

 Irrigated Acres Acre-Feet 

Water Rights Owned  2,799 8,761 

Existing Demand at the 
Proposed Level of Service 

2,620 8,201 

Excess Capacity 179 560 

 

Subtracting the excess water rights capacity of 560 acre-feet from the additional demand needed 

by 2032 of 4,131 acre-feet leaves 3,571 acre-feet of water rights needing to be purchased by 

2032 (see Table 15).  The average price the City has paid for water rights in the last 5 years has 

been about $3,514 per acre-foot of water rights. This would provide a price of $10,979 per 

irrigated acre or $2,635 per typical residential connection. 
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TABLE 15 
WATER RIGHTS TO BE PURCHASED 

 

 Irrigated Acres Acre-Feet 

Additional Demand Capacity 
needed by 2032 

1,320 4,131 

Excess Capacity 179 560 

Total to be purchased by 2032 1,141 3,571 

 

It is recommended that the City accept the water right impact fee in one of three ways: Payment 

of $10,979 per irrigated acre for water rights the City has available for new development, use of 

PI water right credit, or Deed the City a water right approved by the City Attorney. 

 

6. Impact Fee Summary 
 

Adding the proposed PI system impact fee units together, the total proposed impact fee would be 

$52,147 per irrigated acre. A typical single-family residential connection requiring 0.24 irrigated 

acres would have an impact fee of $12,516 (see Table 16). This includes $5,404 for source 

capacity, $4,476 for storage capacity, and $2,635 for water rights.  

 

TABLE 16 
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPACT FEE PER IRRIGATED  

ACRE AND TYPICAL SINGLE FAMILY CONNECTION 
 

 
Per Irrigated 

Acre 

Per Typical 
Residential 
Connection 

Source $22,518 $5,404 

Storage $18,650 $4,476 

Water Rights $10,979 $2,635 

Total $52,147 $12,516 



APPENDIX A

Existing Facilities Cost



1 Zone 2 Pond Expansion

Storage Pond 8 $2,599,013 17 Acre-ft Pond $2,599,013

Source 16" Transmission Line $2,599,013 Transmission Line $2,599,013

TOTAL $5,198,026 Total $5,198,026

                                                PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION SYSTEM COST    











APPENDIX B

Cost Estimates



ID#

SW01

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 10% 350,000$              35,000$                   
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 350,000$              7,000$                     
3 SWPPP LS 3% 350,000$              11,000$                   
4 Relocate existing utilities LS 1 112,500$              112,500$                 
5 30-inch Jack & Bore casing installation LF 140 575$                     80,500$                   
6 8-inch HDPE Pipe installed in casing LF 120 150$                     18,000$                   
7 Upsize 6" to 8" PVC Pipeline LF 2,000 21$                       42,000$                   
8 Fittings & valves LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
9 Pipeline connections EA 2 20,000$                40,000$                   

10 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 10,000$                10,000$                   

Sub-Total Construction 376,000$                 
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 37,600$                   

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 413,600$                 
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 41,400$                   

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 455,000$              

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
IRRIGATION WATER - COST OPINIONS

2022-2031

ZONE 2 NORTH - WILDFLOWER
UPSIZE 2,000 LF 6-INCH TO 8-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



SW02

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 3,430,000$           343,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 3,430,000$           69,000$                   
3 SWPPP LS 3% 3,430,000$           103,000$                 
4 Pump House Structure LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
5 Generator Screening Walls & Concrete Pad LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
6 Pump, shaft and motor LS 1 200,000$              200,000$                 
7 Pump Station Piping & Valving System LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 
8 15-in RCP Pump-to-Waste Pipeline LF 500 165$                     82,500$                   
9 12-in yard piping and connections to existing LF 1 60,000$                60,000$                   

10 Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
11 Landscaping LS 11,000 5$                         55,000$                   
12 Fencing LF 600 60$                       36,000$                   
13 Extend Electric Power Supply to Well Site LS 1 75,000$                75,000$                   
14 Electrical Systems LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
15 HVAC System LS 1 50,000$                50,000$                   
16 Control Panel, SCADA Programming LS 1 40,000$                40,000$                   
17 Instrumentation LS 1 50,000$                50,000$                   
18 Generator and transfer switch LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 
19 12-inch PVC Pipeline LF 2,150 247$                     531,050$                 
22 Valves and fitting LS 1 40,000$                40,000$                   
23 Flushing, disinfecting, pressure testing LS 1 15,000$                15,000$                   
24 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
25 Pipeline easment ACRES 1.9 125,000$              241,047$                 
26 Land Acquisition ACRES 0.5 250,000$              125,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 2,805,600$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 280,600$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 3,086,200$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 308,700$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 3,394,900$           

ZONE 1 - WILLOW PARK
WELL #8 EQUIPPING, 2,150 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



SW03

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,580,000$           158,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 1,580,000$           32,000$                   
3 SWPPP LS 3% 1,580,000$           48,000$                   
4 Pump House Structure LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
5 Generator Screening Walls & Concrete Pad LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
6 Pump, shaft and motor LS 1 200,000$              200,000$                 
7 Pump Station Piping & Valving System LS 1 140,000$              140,000$                 
8 15-in RCP Pump-to-Waste Pipeline LF 500 165$                     82,500$                   
9 12-in yard piping and connections to existing LF 1 60,000$                60,000$                   

10 Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
11 Landscaping LS 11000 5$                         55,000$                   
12 Off site piping LS 1 250,000$              250,000$                 
13 Extend Electric Power Supply to Well Site LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
14 Electrical Systems LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
15 HVAC System LS 1 50,000$                50,000$                   
16 Control Panel, SCADA Programming LS 1 40,000$                40,000$                   
17 Instrumentation LS 1 50,000$                50,000$                   
18 Generator and transfer switch LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 1,810,500$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 181,100$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 1,991,600$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 199,200$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2,190,800$           

SW04

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,970,000$           197,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying LS 2% 1,970,000$           40,000$                   
3 SWPPP LS 3% 1,970,000$           60,000$                   
4 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
5 16" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 4,000 270$                     1,080,000$              
6 10-inch PVC Pipeline LF 3,000 234$                     702,000$                 
6 Valves and fittings LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 
7 Connections to existing pipelines EA 4 10,000$                40,000$                   

Sub-Total Construction 2,264,000$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 5% 113,200$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 2,377,200$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 5% 118,900$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2,496,100$           

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - NORTHSHORE
4,000 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE, 3,000 LF 10-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

ZONE 1 - NORTHSHORE
WELL #7 EQUIPPING

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

 TOTAL
COST 



SW05

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 4,920,000$           492,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 4,920,000$           99,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 4,920,000$           148,000$                 
4 Materials Testing LS 1 10,000$                10,000$                   
5 Pump Station Structure LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
6 Pumps, Valves, and Piping LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
7 Yard Piping & Valving LS 50% 100,000$              50,000$                   
8 Electrical Systems LS 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
9 HVAC Systems LS 1 30,000$                30,000$                   

10 Fencing LF 500 25$                       12,500$                   
11 Landscaping SF 8,000 5$                         40,000$                   
12 Pump Station Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
13 12-inch PVC Pipeline LF 11,500 247.00$                2,840,500$              
14 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
15 2.5 ac-ft Pond AC FT 2.5 375,000$              937,500$                 
16 Yard Piping & Valving LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
17 Land Acquisition ACRES 1.5 250,000$              375,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 5,654,500$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 565,500$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,220,000$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 622,000$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 6,842,000$           

SW06

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 240,000$              24,000$                   

2 Construction Surveying % 7% 240,000$              17,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 240,000$              8,000$                     
4 Upsize 8" to 12" PVC Pipeline LF 4,700 46.00$                  216,200$                 

5 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   

Sub-Total Construction 285,200$                 
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 28,600$                   

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 313,800$                 
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 31,400$                   

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 345,200$              

ZONE 3 NORTH - WILDFLOWER
UPSIZE 4,700 LF 8-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 4 NORTH - WILDFLOWER
 1,500 GPM PUMP STATION, 11,500 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE, 2.5 AC-FT POND

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 



SW07

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,520,000$           152,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 1,520,000$           31,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 1,520,000$           46,000$                   
4 Materials Testing LS 1 10,000$                10,000$                   
5 Pump Station Structure LS 1 225,000$              225,000$                 
6 Pumps, Valves, and Piping LS 1 175,000$              175,000$                 
7 Yard Piping & Valving LS 50% 175,000$              88,000$                   
8 Electrical Systems LS 1 200,000$              200,000$                 
9 HVAC Systems LS 1 75,000$                75,000$                   

10 Fencing LF 500 25$                       12,500$                   

11 Landscaping SF 8,000 5$                         40,000$                   
12 Pump Station Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
13 16" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 1,500 270$                     405,000$                 
14 Upsize 8" to 12" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 3,100 46$                       142,600$                 
15 Upsize 10" to 12" PVC Transmission Pipeline LF 1,800 13$                       23,400$                   
16 16" valves and connections to existing EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
17 5.6 ac-ft Pond AC FT 5.6 375,000$              2,100,000$              
18 Yard Piping & Valving LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
19 Land Acquisition ACRES 3.8 250,000$              950,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 4,895,500$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 489,600$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 5,385,100$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 538,600$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 5,923,700$           

SW08

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 3,530,000$           353,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 3,530,000$           71,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 3,530,000$           106,000$                 
4 16-in PVC Pipeline LF 1500 270$                     405,000$                 
5 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
6 6 ac-ft Pond AC FT 6.0 375,000$              2,250,000$              
7 Yard Piping & Valving LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
8 Land Acquisition ACRES 3.0 250,000$              750,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 4,055,000$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 405,500$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 4,460,500$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 446,100$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 4,906,600$           

 TOTAL
COST 

UNIT
COST

6 AC-FT POND, 1,500 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE, LAND FOR 11 AC-FT POND
Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost

ZONE 3 NORTH - MT SARATOGA
5.6 AC-FT POND, 1,500 GPM PUMP STATION, 1,500 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

UPSIZE 3,100 LF 8-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE
UPSIZE 1,800 LF 10-INCH TO 12-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 2 NORTH - MT SARATOGA



SW09

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 470,000$              47,000$                   
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 470,000$              10,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 470,000$              15,000$                   
4 16-inch PVC Pipeline LF 1,600 270$                     432,000$                 
5 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 15,000$                30,000$                   

Sub-Total Construction 534,000$                 
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 53,400$                   

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 587,400$                 
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 58,800$                   

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 646,200$              

SW10

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 8,420,000$           842,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 8,420,000$           169,000$                 
3 SWPPP % 3% 8,420,000$           253,000$                 
4 24-in PVC Pipeline LF 9500 365$                     3,467,500$              
5 18-in PVC Pipeline LF 3800 287$                     1,090,600$              
6 16-in PVC Pipeline LF 3200 270$                     864,000$                 
7 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
8 8 ac-ft Pond AC FT 8.0 250,000$              2,000,000$              
9 Yard Piping & Valving LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 

10 Land Acquisition ACRES 3.5 250,000$              875,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 9,681,100$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 968,200$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 10,649,300$            
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 1,065,000$              

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 11,714,300$         

SW11

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 4,880,000$           488,000$                 

2 Construction Surveying % 2% 4,880,000$           98,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 4,880,000$           147,000$                 
4 Pond Expansion from 16.7 ac-ft to 29 ac-ft AC FT 13 375,000$              4,875,000$              

Sub-Total Construction 5,608,000$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 560,800$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,168,800$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 616,900$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 6,785,700$           

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - EVANS LANE
POND 8 EXPANSION

ZONE 1 - PIONEER CROSSING
1,600 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - SLR
8 AC-FT POND #5, 9,500 LF 24-INCH PIPELINE, 3,800 LF 18-INCH PIPELINE,

3,200 LF 16-INCH PIPELINE, LAND FOR 21 AC-FT POND



SW12

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 4,960,000$           496,000$                 

2 Construction Surveying % 2% 4,960,000$           100,000$                 

3 SWPPP % 3% 4,960,000$           149,000$                 
4 Materials Testing LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
5 Pump Station Structure LS 1 425,000$              425,000$                 
6 Pumps Complete LS 1 200,000$              200,000$                 
7 Amiad Filters Complete LS 1 175,000$              175,000$                 
8 Pump Station Piping System Complete LS 50% 250,000$              125,000$                 
9 Electrical and HVAC System Complete LS 1 300,000$              300,000$                 

10 Pump Station Site Improvement & Pond Access Road LS 1 60,000$                60,000$                   
11 Fencing LF 500 25$                       12,500$                   
12 Landscaping SF 8,000 5$                         40,000$                   
13 10 ac-ft Pond AC FT 10.0 250,000$              2,500,000$              
14 Yard Piping & Valving LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
15 Land Acquisition ACRES 4.0 250,000$              1,000,000$              

Sub-Total Construction 5,702,500$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 570,300$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 6,272,800$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 627,300$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 6,900,100$           

SW13

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 1,770,000$           177,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 1,770,000$           36,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 1,770,000$           54,000$                   

4 Exploratory borehole (800 feet deep) LS 1 200,000$              200,000$                 
5 Drill production well (800 feet deep, 20-inch casing) LS 1 300,000$              300,000$                 
6 Develop production well LS 1 85,000$                85,000$                   
7 Pump test production well LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
8 Pump House Structure LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
9 Generator Screening Walls & Concrete Pad LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   

10 Pump, shaft and motor LS 1 165,000$              165,000$                 
11 Pump Station Piping & Valving System LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 
12 Site Improvements LS 1 100,000$              100,000$                 
13 Landscaping LS 1 30,000$                30,000$                   
14 Fencing LF 800 120$                     96,000$                   
15 Extend Electric Power Supply to Well Site LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
16 Electrical Systems LS 1 135,000$              135,000$                 
17 HVAC System LS 1 35,000$                35,000$                   
18 Control Panel, SCADA Programming LS 1 35,000$                35,000$                   
19 Instrumentation LS 1 15,000$                15,000$                   
20 Generator and transfer switch LS 1 125,000$              125,000$                 

21 Land Acquisition ACRES 0.5 150,000$              75,000$                   

Sub-Total Construction 2,028,000$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 12% 243,400$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 2,271,400$              

Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 227,200$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2,498,600$           

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 2 SOUTH - JACOBS RANCH
NEW JACOBS RANCH WELL (WELL #9)

ZONE 1 - TICKVILLE 
3,500 GPM PUMP STATION, 10 AC-FT POND



SW14

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 2,450,000$           245,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 2,450,000$           49,000$                   
3 SWPPP % 3% 2,450,000$           73,500$                   
4 Materials Testing LS 1 10,000$                10,000$                   
5 Clear and Grub Site & stockpile topsoil ACRES 10.81 5,000$                  54,050$                   
6 Pond Excavation & Material Disposal CY 16300 9$                         146,700$                 

7 Embankment placement, compaction & final grading LS 9000 20$                       180,000$                 

8 18" site piping, inlet, outlet, across pond LF 320 150$                     48,000$                   

9 Reinforced Concrete Floor, SS, & Ramp SY 5,600 75$                       420,000$                 

10 Underdrain system LS 1 80,000$                80,000$                   
11 Pond inlet/outlet/control valves 18" EA 3 6,000$                  18,000$                   
12 Pond Outlet Structure LS 1 32,000$                32,000$                   
13 Flow Meter Vault Complete LS 1 25,000$                25,000$                   
14 Black Vinyl Chain Link Fence LF 1,300 40$                       52,000$                   
15 SCADA (Solar Panels) LS 1 20,000$                20,000$                   
16 Topsoil/surface restoration ACRES 5.19 6,000$                  31,140$                   
17 Landscaping around pond only SF 65,000 2.50$                    162,500$                 
18 12-in PVC Pipeline LF 2200 247.00$                543,400$                 
19 Connections to existing pipelines EA 2 10,000$                20,000$                   
20 Land Acquisition ACRES 4 150,000$              600,000$                 

Sub-Total Construction 2,810,300$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 281,100$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 3,091,400$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 309,200$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 3,400,600$           

SW15

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

1 Mobilization/Demobilization % 10% 6,060,000$           606,000$                 
2 Construction Surveying % 2% 6,060,000$           122,000$                 
3 SWPPP % 3% 6,060,000$           182,000$                 
4 Materials Testing LS 1 10,000$                10,000$                   
5 Replace All 6 Pumps EA 6 70,000$                420,000$                 
6 Electrical Motor Starters (VFDs for 4 Pumps) EA 4 100,000$              400,000$                 
7 Soft Start Motor Controller for 2 Pumps EA 2 75,000$                150,000$                 
8 Surge Tank EA 1 150,000$              150,000$                 
9 Amiad Filters Complete LS 1 250,000$              250,000$                 

10 30-inch PVC Pipeline LF 4,500 438.00$                1,971,000$              
11 18-inch PVC Pipeline LF 4,500 287.00$                1,291,500$              
12 Connections to existing pipelines EA 4 10,000$                40,000$                   
13 5.5 ac-ft Pond AC FT 5.5 250,000$              1,375,000$              

Sub-Total Construction 6,967,500$              
Contingency and Unknowns: 10% 696,800$                 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 7,664,300$              
Engineering Design and Construction Services 10% 766,500$                 

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 8,430,800$           

INCREASE MARINA PUMP STATION TO 7,750 GPM, 5.5 AC-FT POND,
4,500 LF 30-INCH PIPELINE, 4,500 LF 18-INCH PIPELINE,

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 2 SOUTH - LAKE MTN
10 AC-FT POND, 2,200 LF 12-INCH PIPELINE

UNIT
COST

 TOTAL
COST 

ZONE 1 - LAKE MOUNTAIN

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost



APPENDIX C

Growth Projections Memo






